

No. 20-303

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DIÁLOGO POR
PUERTO RICO IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

JESÚS R. RABELL MÉNDEZ
Counsel of Record
RABELL MÉNDEZ C.S.P.
P.O. Box 195580
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919
(787) 312-0259
jesusrabell@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Diálogo Por Puerto Rico
(Dialogue of Puerto Rico)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. INTRODUCTION 7

II. THE SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME (SSI) PROGRAM. 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

IV. THE TERRITORY CLAUSE ARGUMENT. . . 17

V. LIBERTY AND PROPERTY ARE ENSHRINED IN DUE PROCESS, EQUAL PROTECTION AND IN THE RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF PERSONS AND CITIZENS 19

VI. THE INSULAR CASES OF *DOWNES V. BIDWELL* AND *BALZAC V. PORTO RICO* 20

VII. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF THE INHABITANTS OF PUERTO RICO 21

VIII. THE STATUS OF THE INHABITANTS OF PUERTO RICO 24

IX.	PUERTO RICO AS A BODY POLITIC – A COMMONWEALTH - WITH THE TYPICAL AMERICAN GOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURE, CONSISTING OF THE THREE INDEPENDENT DEPARTMENTS— LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL AND A BILL OF RIGHTS GUARANTEEING LIFE, LIBERTY, AND PROPERTY	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	5, 28
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Children’s Aid Society v. Gard</i> , 362 Pa. 85 (Pa. 1949).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	2, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 US 393 (1857).....	17, 18
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	21, 23
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	15, 20, 24

<i>Igartúa v. Trump</i> , 868 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 17
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 115 F. Supp. 610 (D.P.R. 1953)	5
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953)	5
<i>Peña Martinez v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.P.R. 2019)	7, 24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	27, 28
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	5
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	26
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 956 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9, 12, 13, 30
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	3, 10

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3	5, 6, 19
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
P. R. Const., Preamble	3
P. R. Const., Art. I	4
P. R. Const., Art. II, § 7	4
8 U.S.C. § 1402	26, 27
42 U.S.C. §§ 401-433	7
42 U.S.C. § 1381	7
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1382.2	8
42 U.S.C. § 1382c	7
48 U.S.C. § 731	3
48 U.S.C. § 737	3, 4, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2149	23
Federal Relations Act, ch. 446, § 2, 64 Stat. 319 (July 3, 1950)	3
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 301, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972)	8
The Jones Act of March 2, 1917, ch. 145, § 2, 39 Stat. 951	4
Mar. 2, 1917, ch. 145, § 2, 39 Stat. 951	3

Feb. 3, 1921, ch. 34, § 1, 41 Stat. 1096	3
Mar. 2, 1934, ch. 37, § 1, 48 Stat. 361	3
Aug. 5, 1947, ch. 490, § 7, 61 Stat. 772	3
July 3, 1950, ch. 446, § 5(1), 64 Stat. 320	3
June 27, 1952, ch. 477, title III, ch. 1, § 302, 66 Stat.236	27
Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019).	7

TREATIES

Treaty of Peace Between the United States and Spain of December 10, 1898 (Treaty of Paris of 1898)	5, 24, 25
--	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Constitution of the United States: Analysis and Interpretation, “Fifth Amendment > Amdt5.4.5.2.6 Equal Protection as a Substantive Component of Due Process Clause” (https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/amdt5_4_5_2_6/#ALDF_00008467).	16
Batholomew H. Sparrow, <i>The Insular Cases and the Emergence of American Empire</i> (University Press of Kansa 2006)	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Little, Brown and Company, Fourth Edition 1873)	18

Walker, Mac Amhlaigh, and Michelon, “Law, polity
and the legacy of statehood: An introduction”
(International Journal of Constitutional Law,
Volume 16, Issue 4, October 2018). 5, 6
